

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

BEBA LLC and DEFI EDUCATION
FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Defendant.

Case No.: 6:24-cv-00153-ADA-DTG

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COIN CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF BEBA AND DEFI EDUCATION FUND'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Peter Van Valkenburgh*
Coin Center
700 K St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
peter@coincenter.org

**pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

Mark D. Siegmund
Texas Bar No. 24117055
**CHERRY JOHNSON SIEGMUND
JAMES PLLC**
Bridgeview Center
7901 Fish Pond Road, 2nd Floor
Waco, Texas 76710

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Coin Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
INTRODUCTION	3
I. THE UNIQUE NATURE OF OPEN SOURCE CRYPTOCURRENCY DEVELOPMENT UNDERSCORES THE IMPORTANCE OF ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING	4
A. Open Source Development Is Inherently Diffuse and Decentralized	4
B. Legal and Policy Challenges for Cryptocurrency Development	4
II. DEF HAS SUFFERED CONCRETE INJURIES SUFFICIENT FOR ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING	6
A. Diversion of Resources Caused by Regulatory Actions	6
B. The SEC’s Choice to Use the Courts to Develop Public Policy Causes Concrete Injury	7
C. Judicial Intervention Is Warranted When Agencies Close Off Political Remedies	8
D. Distinguishing from <i>Lujan</i> and <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i>	9
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA,
No. 22-110 (U.S. 2023)..... 6,7,9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 6,7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992)..... 6,7,9

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 7

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 9
